2 0 2 1  A N N U A L  R E P O R T

N O T E S  T O  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S
December 31, 2021

7 1

3	 CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY (CONTINUED)

3.2	 Key sources of estimation uncertainty (Continued)

3.2.3	 Fair value of investment properties (Continued)

The independent valuation report for the dormitory contains a ‘material uncertainty’ clause due to the market disruption
by the COVID-19 pandemic. This clause does not invalidate the valuation but implies that there is substantially more
uncertainty than under normal market conditions. Accordingly, the valuer cannot attach as much weight as usual to
previous market evidence for comparison purposes, and there is an increased risk that the price realised in an actual
transaction would differ from the value determined.

Significant judgement is required when evaluating the inputs into the fair value determination of the investment properties.
Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant assumptions, holding other assumptions constant,
would have affected the fair value of the investment properties by the amounts shown below.

Sensitivity analysis

2021 2020
Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Adjusted price per square metre (2021: 15% movement;
2020: 15% movement)(i) 10,488 (10,488) 13,494 (13,494)

Projected revenue from property (2021: 10% movement;
2020: 10% movement)(ii) 7,760 (7,760) 8,120 (8,120)

Capitalisation rate (2021: 250 basis points movement;
2020: 250 basis points movement)(ii) (6,880) 8,480 (7,920) 9,840

(i)	 For direct comparison method (Note 14)

(ii)	 For income capitalisation method (Note 14)

3.2.4	 Recoverable amount of receivables from associates/joint ventures and investment in associates

(a)	 Dalian Shicheng Property Development (S) Pte. Ltd. (“DSPDS”)

The Group has 25.37% equity stake in the associate, DSPDS. The ability to recover receivables from and the
carrying amount of investment in DSPDS is dependent on the ability to sell the properties of Dalian Shicheng
Property Development Co., Ltd. (“DSPDC”), a subsidiary of DSPDS in Dalian, PRC, at the values estimated
by management with the assistance of an independent valuer. The properties named “Singapore Garden” is a